

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

The bids received are over the planned budget and therefore are being evaluated for funding feasibility. Bidders will be notified of the City's decision to proceed or reject all bids. If bids are rejected and the project rebid, a new call for bid will be posted here: <https://my.spokaneccity.org/business/bid-and-design/current-projects/>

Project Number **2019179**

Project Description North River Dr. Sidewalk - East of Washington St **Original Date**

7/18/2021 1:00:00 PM

Project Number: 2019179			Engineer's Estimate		LARIVIERE INC		CORRIDOR CONTRACTORS	
Item No	Bid Item Description	Est Qty	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount

Tax Classification

Sales tax shall be included in unit prices

1	ADA FEATURES SURVEYING	1 LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	701.00	\$701.00	3,500.00	\$3,500.00
2	REIMBURSEMENT OF THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	1 EST	1.00	1.00	1.00	\$1.00	1.00	\$1.00
3	SPCC PLAN	1 LS	1,200.00	1,200.00	2,844.00	\$2,844.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
4	POTHOLING	1 EA	700.00	700.00	6,635.00	\$6,635.00	750.00	\$750.00
5	PUBLIC LIAISON REPRESENTATIVE	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	3,160.00	\$3,160.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00
6	MOBILIZATION	1 LS	68,000.00	68,000.00	68,329.00	\$68,329.00	81,845.00	\$81,845.00
7	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1 LS	19,000.00	19,000.00	30,345.00	\$30,345.00	34,756.00	\$34,756.00
8	SPECIAL SIGNS	30 SF	20.00	600.00	24.00	\$720.00	10.00	\$300.00
9	SEQUENTIAL ARROW SIGNS	550 HR	5.00	2,750.00	4.00	\$2,200.00	6.00	\$3,300.00
10	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	2400 HR	5.00	12,000.00	7.50	\$18,000.00	9.00	\$21,600.00
11	TYPE III BARRICADE	9 EA	50.00	450.00	61.00	\$549.00	100.00	\$900.00
12	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1 LS	12,000.00	12,000.00	20,272.00	\$20,272.00	18,000.00	\$18,000.00
13	TREE ROOT TREATMENT	1 EA	700.00	700.00	910.00	\$910.00	500.00	\$500.00
14	TREE PROTECTION ZONE	8 EA	350.00	2,800.00	303.00	\$2,424.00	750.00	\$6,000.00
15	REMOVE TREE, CLASS I	1 EA	450.00	450.00	607.00	\$607.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
16	REMOVE TREE, CLASS II	2 EA	1,400.00	2,800.00	1,092.00	\$2,184.00	2,000.00	\$4,000.00
17	REMOVE TREE, CLASS III	10 EA	2,800.00	28,000.00	1,457.00	\$14,570.00	3,000.00	\$30,000.00
18	TREE PRUNING	3 EA	350.00	1,050.00	303.00	\$909.00	1,000.00	\$3,000.00
19	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION	1 LS	8,000.00	8,000.00	16,547.00	\$16,547.00	25,500.00	\$25,500.00
20	REMOVE EXISTING CURB	95 LF	10.00	950.00	16.00	\$1,520.00	12.00	\$1,140.00
21	REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER	5 LF	12.00	60.00	17.00	\$85.00	75.00	\$375.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

22	REMOVE CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY	27 SY	40.00	1,080.00	18.00	\$486.00	30.00	\$810.00
23	REMOVE MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN, OR DRYWELL	4 EA	700.00	2,800.00	780.00	\$3,120.00	1,400.00	\$5,600.00
24	SAWCUTTING CURB	4 EA	60.00	240.00	36.00	\$144.00	75.00	\$300.00
25	SAWCUTTING RIGID PAVEMENT	232 LFI	2.00	464.00	2.00	\$464.00	2.00	\$464.00
26	SAWCUTTING FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT	13860 LFI	1.00	13,860.00	0.35	\$4,851.00	1.50	\$20,790.00
27	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL - SWALE	700 CY	25.00	17,500.00	20.00	\$14,000.00	45.00	\$31,500.00
28	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	26,500.00	\$26,500.00	35,000.00	\$35,000.00
29	REMOVE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	20 CY	50.00	1,000.00	24.00	\$480.00	30.00	\$600.00
30	REPLACE UNSUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	20 CY	50.00	1,000.00	57.00	\$1,140.00	50.00	\$1,000.00
31	COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL	40 CY	30.00	1,200.00	64.00	\$2,560.00	60.00	\$2,400.00
32	SPECIAL/INDUSTRIAL WASTE	400 TON	80.00	32,000.00	81.00	\$32,400.00	120.00	\$48,000.00
33	HAZARDOUS MATERIAL	5 TON	400.00	2,000.00	252.00	\$1,260.00	500.00	\$2,500.00
34	DISPOSAL OF INERT FILL AND DEBRIS, INCL HAUL	690 CY	45.00	31,050.00	28.00	\$19,320.00	65.00	\$44,850.00
35	HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN	1 LS	4,000.00	4,000.00	9,104.00	\$9,104.00	4,000.00	\$4,000.00
36	CONSTRUCTION GEOSYNTHETIC FOR UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE	278 SY	3.00	834.00	6.50	\$1,807.00	16.00	\$4,448.00
37	CONSTRUCTION GEOMEMBRANE LINER	617 SY	30.00	18,510.00	17.00	\$10,489.00	20.00	\$12,340.00
38	CSTC FOR SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS	88 CY	125.00	11,000.00	154.00	\$13,552.00	150.00	\$13,200.00
39	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. HEAVY TRAFFIC, 2 INCH THICK	3412 SY	11.00	37,532.00	15.00	\$51,180.00	15.00	\$51,180.00
40	HMA FOR TRANSITION CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-28, 3 INCH THICK	312 SY	15.00	4,680.00	39.00	\$12,168.00	36.00	\$11,232.00
41	HMA FOR PRELEVELING CL. 3/8 IN. PG 64-28	140 TON	140.00	19,600.00	148.00	\$20,720.00	127.00	\$17,780.00
42	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-28, 4 INCH THICK	362 SY	40.00	14,480.00	51.00	\$18,462.00	55.00	\$19,910.00
43	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	362 SY	35.00	12,670.00	32.00	\$11,584.00	40.00	\$14,480.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

44	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	1456 SY	7.00	10,192.00	3.00	\$4,368.00	15.00	\$21,840.00
45	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1 EST	(1.00)	(1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)	(1.00)	(\$1.00)
46	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1900 EST	1.00	1,900.00	1.00	\$1,900.00	1.00	\$1,900.00
47	COMMERCIAL CONCRETE	5 CY	150.00	750.00	224.00	\$1,120.00	150.00	\$750.00
48	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB WALL	170 LF	80.00	13,600.00	55.00	\$9,350.00	100.00	\$17,000.00
49	SEGMENTAL CONCRETE RETAINING WALL	1140 SF	33.00	37,620.00	49.00	\$55,860.00	54.00	\$61,560.00
50	GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR DRAIN	160 CY	60.00	9,600.00	60.00	\$9,600.00	52.00	\$8,320.00
51	DUCTILE IRON STORM SEWER PIPE 10 IN. DIA.	355 LF	80.00	28,400.00	109.00	\$38,695.00	120.00	\$42,600.00
52	PIPE GUARD - 8 INCH	1 EA	350.00	350.00	719.00	\$719.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
53	PIPE GUARD - 10 INCH	1 EA	250.00	250.00	736.00	\$736.00	1,000.00	\$1,000.00
54	MANHOLE - 48 IN.	1 EA	3,800.00	3,800.00	3,265.00	\$3,265.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00
55	MANHOLE - 48 IN. SHALLOW	2 EA	3,000.00	6,000.00	3,906.00	\$7,812.00	5,000.00	\$10,000.00
56	DRYWELL TYPE 1 - MODIFIED	1 EA	4,500.00	4,500.00	4,968.00	\$4,968.00	6,000.00	\$6,000.00
57	ADJUST EXISTING VALVE BOX, MON, OR CO IN CONCRETE	2 EA	600.00	1,200.00	790.00	\$1,580.00	1,200.00	\$2,400.00
58	ADJUST EXISTING MH, CB, DW, OR INLET IN ASPHALT	1 EA	700.00	700.00	904.00	\$904.00	950.00	\$950.00
59	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1	2 EA	2,700.00	5,400.00	3,778.00	\$7,556.00	3,200.00	\$6,400.00
60	CATCH BASIN TYPE 3	2 EA	3,100.00	6,200.00	3,303.00	\$6,606.00	3,500.00	\$7,000.00
61	CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	2 EA	600.00	1,200.00	486.00	\$972.00	1,000.00	\$2,000.00
62	EXTRA WORK ALLOWANCE FOR ROCK EXCAVATION - TRENCHES	20 CY	100.00	2,000.00	193.00	\$3,860.00	350.00	\$7,000.00
63	REMOVE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	10 CY	35.00	350.00	26.00	\$260.00	152.00	\$1,520.00
64	REPLACE UNSUITABLE PIPE FOUNDATION MATERIAL	10 CY	45.00	450.00	247.00	\$2,470.00	55.00	\$550.00
65	TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	802.00	\$802.00	1,500.00	\$1,500.00
66	CATCH BASIN DI SEWER PIPE 8 IN. DIA.	70 LF	60.00	4,200.00	93.00	\$6,510.00	120.00	\$8,400.00
67	ESC LEAD	1 LS	2,000.00	2,000.00	2,398.00	\$2,398.00	1,250.00	\$1,250.00
68	INLET PROTECTION	4 EA	100.00	400.00	140.00	\$560.00	100.00	\$400.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

69	TOPSOIL TYPE A, 2 INCH THICK	1280 SY	13.00	16,640.00	5.00	\$6,400.00	4.00	\$5,120.00
70	SOD INSTALLATION	1280 SY	18.00	23,040.00	6.50	\$8,320.00	15.00	\$19,200.00
71	2 INCH CALIPER DECIDUOUS TREE	13 EA	700.00	9,100.00	486.00	\$6,318.00	850.00	\$11,050.00
72	CEMENT CONCRETE MOW STRIP, 6 IN. X 6 IN.	10 LF	25.00	250.00	30.00	\$300.00	100.00	\$1,000.00
73	TOPSOIL FOR BIO-INFILTRATION SWALES, 12 INCH THICK INCL. SE	310 SY	22.00	6,820.00	28.00	\$8,680.00	39.00	\$12,090.00
74	CONSTRUCT BIO-INFILTRATION SWALE	310 SY	12.00	3,720.00	7.50	\$2,325.00	28.00	\$8,680.00
75	SWALE DRAIN PAD	2 EA	300.00	600.00	2,500.00	\$5,000.00	400.00	\$800.00
76	IRRIGATION SYSTEM	1 LS	20,000.00	20,000.00	32,091.00	\$32,091.00	35,000.00	\$35,000.00
77	4 IN. DI IRRIGATION SLEEVE	50 LF	40.00	2,000.00	58.00	\$2,900.00	100.00	\$5,000.00
78	REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING SPRINKLER HEADS AND LINES	1 LS	3,000.00	3,000.00	11,645.00	\$11,645.00	15,000.00	\$15,000.00
79	RETROFIT EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM - CENTENNIAL HOTEL	1 LS	10,000.00	10,000.00	4,921.00	\$4,921.00	7,500.00	\$7,500.00
80	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB	2035 LF	37.00	75,295.00	38.00	\$77,330.00	25.00	\$50,875.00
81	CEMENT CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	5 LF	40.00	200.00	93.00	\$465.00	100.00	\$500.00
82	CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY - HIGH EARLY	250 SY	150.00	37,500.00	105.00	\$26,250.00	140.00	\$35,000.00
83	REFERENCE AND REESTABLISH SURVEY MONUMENT	1 EA	800.00	800.00	1,214.00	\$1,214.00	750.00	\$750.00
84	CLASSIFICATION AND PROTECTION OF SURVEY MONUMENTS	1 LS	2,000.00	2,000.00	3,641.00	\$3,641.00	3,500.00	\$3,500.00
85	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK	1321 SY	60.00	79,260.00	62.00	\$81,902.00	60.00	\$79,260.00
86	RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING	24 SF	30.00	720.00	28.00	\$672.00	20.00	\$480.00
87	TREE WELL	5 EA	3,000.00	15,000.00	434.00	\$2,170.00	600.00	\$3,000.00
88	TREE GRATE	5 EA	2,000.00	10,000.00	4,830.00	\$24,150.00	2,250.00	\$11,250.00
89	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM RETROFIT	1 LS	16,000.00	16,000.00	47,945.00	\$47,945.00	43,450.00	\$43,450.00
90	RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON CONDUIT SYSTEM	1 LS	4,000.00	4,000.00	10,317.00	\$10,317.00	10,000.00	\$10,000.00

City Of Spokane
Engineering Services Department
*****Bid Tabulation*****

91	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM	1 LS	2,000.00	2,000.00	7,283.00	\$7,283.00	7,000.00	\$7,000.00
92	TEMPORARY INTERSECTION LIGHTING SYSTEM	1 LS	1,000.00	1,000.00	15,282.00	\$15,282.00	7,500.00	\$7,500.00
93	SIGNING, PERMANENT - CITY MANUFACTURED SIGNS	1 LS	4,000.00	4,000.00	5,802.00	\$5,802.00	4,500.00	\$4,500.00
94	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS	383 SF	4.50	1,723.50	4.50	\$1,723.50	5.00	\$1,915.00
95	PAVEMENT MARKING - DURABLE HEAT APPLIED	1309 SF	10.00	13,090.00	8.50	\$11,126.50	10.00	\$13,090.00
96	WORD AND SYMBOL MARKINGS - DURABLE HEAT APPLIED	2 EA	2.00	4.00	164.00	\$328.00	150.00	\$300.00
Bid Total			\$911,834.50		\$1,028,674.00		\$1,200,000.00	

SCHEDULE SUMMARY

	<i>Sched 1</i>	<i>Sched 2</i>	<i>Sched 3</i>	<i>Sched 4</i>	<i>Sched 5</i>	<i>Sched 6</i>	<i>Total</i>
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	911,834.50	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	911,834.50
LARIVIERE INC	1,028,674.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,028,674.00
CORRIDOR CONTRACTORS	1,200,000.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,200,000.00

Low Bid Contractor: LARIVIERE INC

	<i>Contractor's Bid</i>	<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>	<i>% Variance</i>
<i>Schedule 01</i>	1,028,674.00	911,834.50	12.81 % Over Estimate
<i>Schedule 03</i>	0.00	0.00	% Under Estimate
Bid Totals	<u>1,028,674.00</u>	<u>911,834.50</u>	<u>12.81 % Over Estimate</u>